

67034-4

67034-4

No. 67034-4-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SHAUN LACOURSIERE, a single individual,
Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-Respondent,
v.

CAMWEST DEVELOPMENT, INC., a corporation organized under
Washington law, and ERIC H. CAMPBELL, an individual,
Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

James M. Shore, WSBA #28095
Karin D. Jones, WSBA #42406
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900

Attorneys for
Defendants/Respondents/Cross-
Appellants CamWest
Development, Inc. and
Eric H. Campbell

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 AUG 22 PM 2:09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The LLC Bonus Structure.....	3
B. The Employment Agreement.....	6
C. Discretionary Bonuses Issued to LaCoursiere	9
D. LaCoursiere’s Voluntary Consent to the LLC Bonus Structure.....	12
E. LaCoursiere’s Transfer, Dismissal, and Sale of His Membership Interest	14
F. The Proceedings Before the Superior Court	17
IV. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. The Court Properly Granted Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment and Denied LaCoursiere’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	19
1. Standard of Review.....	19
2. The Wage Rebate Act.....	20
3. The LLC Bonus Structure Did Not Involve Unlawful Rebates.....	21
4. The Sums at Issue Were Not Subject to the Wage Rebate Act	27

5.	LaCoursiere Knowingly Submitted to the LLC Bonus Structure	32
B.	Defendants Are Entitled to Costs and Attorneys' Fees, Pursuant to their Contract with LaCoursiere	42
1.	Standard of Review.....	42
2.	CamWest and Mr. Campbell Are Entitled to Contractual Costs and Fees.....	43
3.	CamWest and Mr. Campbell Are Entitled to Costs and Fees on Appeal.....	49
V.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 109 Wn. App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001).....	44, 47, 48
<i>Byrne v. Courtesy Ford, Inc.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 683, 691, 32 P.3d 307 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Champagne v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 69, 178 P.2d 936 (2008).....	38, 39
<i>Chelius v. Questar Microsys., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 678, 27 P.3d 681 (2001).....	38
<i>Coulombe v. Total Renal Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , 298 F. App'x. 617 (9th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Res. Ltd.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009).....	43, 44, 48
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	38
<i>Edmonds v. John L. Scott Real Estate Inc.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 834, 942 P.2d 1072 (1997).....	48
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 20 P.3d 958 (2001).....	43, 48
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002).....	48, 49
<i>Marincovich v. Tarabochia</i> , 114 Wn.2d 271, 787 P.2d 562 (1990).....	19

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	43
<i>Reeves v. McClain</i> , 56 Wn. App. 301, 783 P.2d 606 (1989).....	49
<i>Savage-Scofield Co. v. Tacoma</i> , 56 Wash. 457, 105 P. 1032 (1909).....	41
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 18 Wn.2d 590, 142 P.2d 403 (1943).....	31, 33, 41, 42
<i>Sun Mountain Prods. v. Pierre</i> , 84 Wn. App. 608, 929 P.2d 494 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Young v. Key Pharms.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	20
Statutes	
RCW 4.84.330	43
RCW 49.52.050(1).....	19, 21
RCW 49.52.050(2).....	19, 39
RCW 49.52.050(3).....	19
RCW 49.52.070	passim
RCW 49.52 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Rules	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.1(a)	33
GR 14.1(b)	33
Other Authorities	
Black's Law Dictionary 1295 (8th ed. 2004).....	41
